the Defendant’s late father, he could not find the original copy. The said photocopy 

of the Oba’s approval is attached to the Claimant’s affidavit and marked as “Exhibit 

B”. 

The Claimant stated that on Saturday the 1st day of February, 2014 as a 

result of his inability to pay the sum of ₦5,500,000.00 (Five Million and Five 

Hundred Thousand Naira), the Defendant’s father signed an Undertaking to pay the 

said sum by instalments at the rate of ₦1,000,000.00 (One Million Naira) monthly 

from February to June 2014 with the balance ₦500,000.00 (Five Hundred Thousand 

Naira) to be paid in July 2014 as the last instalment.

[...]

paragraphs 2B and 2F of the Deed of Friendly Loan Agreement dated 10th January 

2011 are clear and unambiguous. The said paragraphs were reproduced as follows: 

“(2A) The lender hereby grants to the borrower a friendly and interest free 

loan of N5,500,000.00 (Five Million and Five Hundred Thousand Naira 

only) and the borrower hereby acknowledges receipt of same from the lender. 

(2B) The borrower shall before the expiration of 2 years (on/before 31st day 

of December 2012) repay to the lender in full the said sum hereby given. 

(2F) The borrower hereby undertakes to forfeit the said property to the lender